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Revision to Title V Air Operation Permit No.:  0570249-011-AV

December 10, 2004
Thomas L. Jones
Operations Manager

Alcoa Extrusions, Inc.

1650 Alumax Drive

Plant City, FL 33567
Re:
Title V Air Operation Permit Revision

PROPOSED Permit Project No.: 0570249-014-AV

Revision to Title V Air Operation Permit No.: 0570249-011-AV


Alcoa Extrusions, Inc.
Dear Mr. Jones:


One copy of the “PROPOSED Determination” for the Title V Air Operation Permit Revision for Alcoa Extrusions, Inc. located at 1650 Alumax Drive, Plant City, Hillsborough County, is enclosed.  This letter is only a courtesy to inform you that the DRAFT Permit has become a PROPOSED Permit.


An electronic version of this determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resources Management’s world wide web site for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 4 office’s review.  The web site address is:

“http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/permitting/airpermits/AirSearch_ltd.asp”


Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the PROPOSED Permit is made by the USEPA within 45 days, the PROPOSED Permit will become a FINAL Permit no later than 55 days after the date on which the PROPOSED Permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA.  If USEPA has an objection to the PROPOSED Permit, the FINAL Permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives written notice that the objection is resolved or withdrawn.


If you should have any questions, please contact Jeff Sims, at 813/272-5960 ext. 1285.


Sincerely,


Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D.

Executive Director

RDG/JDS/jds
Enclosures

copy furnished to:

Russell S. Kemp, P.E., RMT, Inc.
Barbara Friday, FDEP, Bureau of Air Regulation (e-mail)
Gracy Danois, U.S. EPA, Region 4 (e-mail)
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I.  Public Notice.

An “INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT REVISION” to Jack H. Folk / Alcoa Extrusions, Inc. located at 1650 Alumax Drive, Plant City, Hillsborough County was clerked on May 20, 2004.  The “PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT REVISION” was published in the Tampa Tribune on May 27, 2004.  The DRAFT Permit was available for public inspection at the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County in Tampa.  Proof of publication of the “PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT REVISION” was received on June 16, 2004.

II.  Public Comment(s).
Comments were received and the DRAFT Permit was changed.  The comments were not considered significant enough to reissue the DRAFT Permit and require another Public Notice.  Comments were received from one respondent during the 30 (thirty) day public comment period.  Additional relevant comments were received during the interim review period.  Listed below is each comment letter in the chronological order of receipt and a response to each comment in the order that the comment was received.  The comment(s) will not be restated.  Where duplicative comments exist, the original response is referenced.
A.  Letter from Mr. Jack H. Folk dated June 22, 2004, and received on June 23, 2004.

1. COMMENT: Accurate identification on status of Cast House No. 2.
RESPONSE: Correspondence was received from Jack H. Folk on August 20, 2004 that has updated the status of this unit to active.  Although now somewhat outdated, EPC agrees with the language from Comment No.1 and has amended the permit to address potential “idling” of the unit again in the future.

Section I, Subsection A, Paragraph 4 was deleted from the permit.  Section III, Subsection B, Paragraph 3 was edited to reference potential idling of the unit in the future.

2. COMMENT: Replacement of “emission unit” for “project” in reference to Vertical Paint Line.
RESPONSE: Section I, Subsection A, Paragraph 11 was edited as requested.

3. COMMENT: Inclusion of phrase “Alcoa has committed to using coatings containing less than 3.5 lbs VOC/gal” in Facility and Emission Unit Descriptions.
RESPONSE: This phrase has appeared in the descriptions of prior permits to help emphasize this requirement.  The intent is to ensure the permittee, or any other reader of the permit, is made plainly aware of the limitation that appears imbedded within the conditions of the permit.  Therefore, this statement will remain in the Facility and Emission Unit Descriptions.
4. COMMENT: Reference to opacity limit of 5% in Facility Description as opposed to 20% stated in permit.
RESPONSE: Section I, Subsection A, Paragraph 13 was edited to designate 20% as the opacity limit.
5. COMMENT: Restatement of polyester coating usage.
RESPONSE: Section II, Facility-wide Condition 5.b) was changed as follows:

FROM:

b)  All polyester paints shall be adequately heated prior to application to minimize the amount of paint thinning solvent necessary to reduce the paint's viscosity.

TO:

b)  All polyester coatings requiring thinning shall be adequately heated prior to application to minimize the amount of paint thinning solvent necessary to reduce the paint's viscosity.

6. COMMENT: Request to add statement clarifying Brief Descriptions in each subsection of the permit as non-enforceable conditions.
RESPONSE:  The Brief Descriptions in each subsection are an intricate part of the permit and establish an inventory of the process equipment and controls for the facility.  The descriptions typically explain the details of the process and account for all the operating equipment, but don’t generally reference specific operating restrictions without having them stated as part of a specific permit condition.  They also serve as the basis for future modifications at the source to help identify changes in process equipment.  Therefore, since information from these descriptions are used in compliance determinations regarding potential modifications, the requested change will not be added.
7. COMMENT: The log homogenization furnaces were misidentified in the application and previous permits with a rating of 9 MMBtu/hr.  The actual ratings are 18 MMBtu/hr each.
RESPONSE: The correction of these two burner capacities means that neither unit can now be declared an “insignificant emission unit”.  Therefore, the permit has been modified to reflect that both homogenization units are now identified as distinct emission units.  They also have been removed from Appendix I-1, List of Insignificant Emissions Units and/or Activities.
Section III, Subsection A addresses the addition of No. 1 Log Homogenization Furnace and selected conditions from Subsection B were amended to include the addition of No. 2 Log Homogenization Furnace.  The application did not address either of these units in detail because they were assumed to be “insignificant” based on assumed burner capacities.  Therefore, the amendments to the DRAFT permit mimicked the current permit (0570249-011-AV) regarding these units.  Whenever practical, a production rate is always assigned to an emission unit to correlate its production with its process rate.  The capacities from the current permit were assigned to the homogenization units; however, in an effort to eliminate potential problems with the batch processes starting and ending on different days, the limits were adjusted to a daily output and based on a monthly average.  A records requirement to ensure compliance was also included.  Finally, the annual visible emission testing condition was restated to reference the burner rating as the “capacity”, along with the clarification that the furnaces must be actively curing logs during the test.
8. COMMENT: Removal of the word “clean” when describing charge materials for Cast House No. 2.
RESPONSE: Although the majority of a typical charge is considered “clean”, EPC agrees that this characterization could be misleading.  Section III, Subsection B, Paragraph 2 was edited as requested.
9. COMMENT: Accurate identification on status of Cast House No. 2.
RESPONSE: Addressed in Comment #1.
10. COMMENT: Clarification on use of “Permitting Notes”.
RESPONSE:  “Permitting Notes” are commonly used by the EPC to provide direction and clarification within the text of the permit.  These statements do not denote enforceable conditions, but are intended to provide relevant information for the permittee and regulating agencies.  These statements will remain in the permit, including the FINAL; however, the following statement verbiage was added to Section I:

Subsection D.  Miscellaneous.

The use of ‘Permitting Notes’ throughout this permit are for informational purposes only and are not permit conditions.

11. COMMENT: The requirement of a maximum fluoride fraction contained in a fluoridated fluxing agent is not necessary because a hydrogen fluoride (HF) limit has also been established.
RESPONSE:  The %F limit was left in the permit to help ensure that the HF limit could not be exceeded as long as production limits were met.  EPC agrees that the HF limit of Condition B.6 specifcally dictates how much HF can be emitted over a 12-month period, and will remove the %F limit from the permit.  However, the facility should note that use of an increased % of Fluoride in the flux could lead to an emission violation if production is not limited to off-set the amount of Fluoride over 19.8%.  The following permit change will be made for Condition B.1:
FROM:

c) The maximum fluoride fraction contained in a fluoridated fluxing agent is 19.8%.
TO:

c) The fluoride fraction contained in a fluoridated fluxing agent is not limited.  For reference, the HF limit from Condition B.6 was made assuming a fluoride fraction of 19.8%.
12. COMMENT: Improper reference to Rule 62-297.340 V.A.C.
RESPONSE: Section III, Subsection B, Condition B.7 was edited as requested.
13. COMMENT: Add USEPA as a recipient for the performance test notifications.
RESPONSE: In Hillsborough County, EPC is the delegated authority for reporting requirements and notifications and there does not appear to be any reference directly to USEPA in 40 CFR 63 regarding this requirement.  Hence there is no reason to add USEPA to Condition B.16.  Of course the permittee is welcome to courtesy copy USEPA with these notifications if they believe it is necessary.
14. COMMENT: Removal of Conditions B.17 through B.20 referencing requirements from 40 CFR 63, Subpart RRR.  The OM&M already includes these requirements and makes these conditions unnecessary.
RESPONSE: As summarized in the “Permitting note” prior to Condition B.12, the OM&M Plan required by Subpart RRR addresses the requirements of the NESHAP and remains an enforceable attachment to the permit.  It also states that the requirements of this NESHAP Rule are being generalized and added to the permit conditions.  The intent of these conditions is to provide an informal summary of the Subpart RRR requirements within the text conditions of the permit.  Condition B.12 clearly identifies that the facility shall comply with all the applicable requirements of the OM&M Plan.
15. COMMENT: Identify that requirement from 40 CFR 63.1510(j)(1) in Condition B.19 is specific to liquid and gaseous reactive flux.
RESPONSE: The regulation does specify that it applies to liquid and gaseous reactive flux.  The condition is being changed as such.

The flux used during the performing test was a solid salt.  Although the regulation from 40 CFR 63.1510(j)(1) specifies liquid and gaseous flux, its intent is to ensure that the parameter set during the test is maintained.  The OM&M Plan and Site-Specific Monitoring Plan establish that for each charge cycle, the weight of the salt flux added to the furnace shall be recorded and flux injection rate calculated.  It appears that the language from the regulations does not require the solid flux to be measured with a weight measurement device meeting the specifications of 40 CFR 63.1510(j)(1).  Typically, the total flux appears to be used in full bag increments with premeasured weights known per bag.  However, it is expected that any partial usage of a bag would be weighed with a device exhibiting reasonable accuracy to account for the total amount of flux added to a charge.  Since the OM&M Plan was already referenced as an enforceable document, no further addition related to the measurement of solid flux is necessary.
16. COMMENT: Reference to “Correspondence from DEP” as condition citing for Condition B.20.
RESPONSE: The correspondence referenced in the condition was the formal approval of the alternative scrap inspection program proposed by Alcoa.  The citing of that document with Condition B.20 was in an effort to better explain the location of the source that authorized approval of that plan.  Based on the statement in Comment #16, it is assumed that the permittee would prefer that it not be included with the condition.  Therefore, the reference has been removed from Condition B.20 and added to Section I, Subsection C  as a document on file.
17. COMMENT: Language for Condition B.25 regarding “idled” furnaces needs revision.
RESPONSE: See Response to Comment #1 and Comment #19.
18. COMMENT: Condition B.25.c) should substitute “restart” for “startup”.
RESPONSE: See Response to Comment #1 and Comment #19.
19. COMMENT: Condition B.25.c) specifies a testing requirement inconsistent with Condition B.16.
RESPONSE: The testing requirement does necessitate rewording to eliminate the inconsistency.  Since this condition is referencing the specific case of restarting following “idling”, the requirements are specific to this designation and adjusted to reasonably account for time management regarding performance testing.  The current referenced requirement of 45 days was in an effort to ensure that the unit is tested efficiently following restart, and not operating for an extended period without having proven compliance with the standard.  In an effort to compromise a time schedule for testing, the condition is being edited to require submittal of the test notification within 15 days of restart, testing no less than 60 days following notification submittal, and testing no more than 120 days following restart of the source.  This allows for a minimum of a 45-day window to perform testing.
The requested language changes from Comments #17, #18 and #19 are included below.

FROM:

B.25 If the furnaces are restarted for any reason following the initial shut down date of December 15, 2003, the following conditions must be met:

[Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C]

a) The facility shall provide proper notification to the EPC at least 15 days prior to the anticipated date of startup.

b) A visible emissions test must be performed on the melt furnaces to be restarted within 15 days of the date of startup.  Testing requirements, notifications, etc. shall be consistent with Specific Conditions B.7, B.8 and B.10.

c) If the startup date exceeds the 5-year anniversary date of the pollutant testing as part of the NESHAP (August 14, 2007), then a furnace must be tested for applicable pollutants per Specific Conditions B.14, B.15 and B.16 within 45 days of startup.

d) All conditions of this section of the permit will become valid including the reporting requirements of Specific Conditions B.21, B.22 and B.24.

TO:

B.25 If the furnaces are designated as “temporarily idled” and are subsequently restarted for any reason, the following conditions must be met:

[Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C]

a) The facility shall provide proper notification to the EPC at least 15 days prior to the anticipated date of startup.

b) A visible emissions test must be performed on the melt furnaces to be restarted within 15 days of the date of startup.  Testing requirements, notifications, etc. shall be consistent with Specific Conditions B.7, B.8 and B.10.

c) If the restart date exceeds the 5-year anniversary date of the pollutant testing as part of the NESHAP, then a furnace must be tested for applicable pollutants per Specific Conditions B.14, B.15 and B.16 within 120 days of startup.  A test notification is required to be submitted to EPC within 15 days of startup.  Testing shall not occur less than 60 days following submittal of the test notification, unless formally approved to do so by the EPC.
d) All conditions of this subsection of the permit will become valid including the reporting requirements of Specific Conditions B.21, B.22 and B.24.

20. COMMENT: Because the Extrusion Process units were declared insignificant emission units, Section III, Subsection C should be removed and the units added to the IEU list.
RESPONSE: In correspondence received from Alcoa on February 23, 2004, Alcoa indicated that a determination of the applicability of 40 CFR 63, Subpart DDDDD of the NESHAP for Industrial, Commercial and Institutional Boilers and Process Heaters would be made during the permit renewal process in 2005.  For that reason, the unit listings were retained within the permit as placeholders in the event that they were subject.  Alcoa must perform a comprehensive review of all the potentially affected emission sources at the facility along with the submittal of sufficient supporting documentation during this applicability determination.  In the response to the DRAFT, the units were identified as direct-fired and not subject; however, it seems more appropriate to address these units along with the rest of the emission sources at one time in a more thorough review during the renewal.  The units were identified as Insignificant Emission Units at the end of Subsection C and already listed in Appendix I-1 as such.  Therefore, the section will remain as stated, but the “Permitting notes” specifying their status will be shifted to the beginning of the Subsection for clarity.  Upon verification during renewal, the Subsection will be removed at that time.
21. COMMENT: The restrictions for ammonia in Subsection D should be identified as “state only” requirements because it is not a regulated pollutant per 40 CFR Part 70.2.
RESPONSE: Research of this source showed that it was initially issued Construction Permit No. AC29-231490 on October 12, 1993.  In the prelude to the permit, it was noted that although ammonia is an unregulated pollutant, it is a toxic that is a source of odors and a potential public hazard.  By having been issued through a construction permit, the source is federally enforceable and will remain an emission unit as identified in the permit.
22. COMMENT: The description for the horizontal paint line in Subsection E needs editing.
RESPONSE: Section III, Subsection E, Paragraph 1 was edited as requested.
23. COMMENT: The limitation on hours of operation in Condition E.2 is redundant and unnecessary.
RESPONSE: The condition in the permit is identical to the original construction permit and mimics the details as supplied in the application.  The usage limit of Condition E.1 was tied directly to the hours of operation in the application, and therefore can act as independent limitation to ensure emission compliance.
24. COMMENT: Condition E.4 should be listed with allowable VOC = 16.9 ton/yr to coincide with maximum VOC coating limit.
RESPONSE: The limit was derived from the original construction permit and associated application.  The annual limit from the referenced construction permit appears to have been set at 14 ton/yr to avoid New Source Review that was applicable at the time.  Therefore, the permit limit will not be changed.
25. COMMENT: Condition E.6 should clarify the phrase “all operating conditions shall be included in the test report”.
RESPONSE: The phrase is intended to prompt the observer to note all relevant information as part of the test report in an effort to eliminate potential questions during the review of the test.  The phrase will be edited to denote the minimum requirements for documentation, but any additional information that is deemed necessary to summarize the testing conditions should still be added by the observer.
FROM:

E.6.  … The test shall be read from the point of highest opacity and all operating conditions shall be included with the test report, including paint usage and details on all equipment operating (paint booths and dryers)…

TO:

E.6.  … The test shall be read from the point of highest opacity and all relevant operating conditions shall be included with the test report.  The minimum requirements for documentation of conditions with the test report are: 1) coating usage during the test; 2) identification of coating; 3) the number of pieces coated during the test; and 4) details on operating status of all equipment during the test (i.e. verify that all paint booths and dryers were in operation)…

26. COMMENT: Condition E.8 should include a requirement that copies of all performance tests on the unit be maintained.
RESPONSE: The condition was edited as requested.
27. COMMENT: Subsection F, Brief Description … remove reference to limitation of 3.5 lb VOC/gallon, because it is specified in the permit in Condition F.5.
RESPONSE: See RESPONSE to COMMENT #3.
28. COMMENT: Condition F.4 should be amended to indicate that the operation limit of at least 95% for the thermal oxidizer is based on an annual frequency.
RESPONSE: The condition was edited as requested.
29. COMMENT: Condition F.4.3) requires a written report to be filed within 7 days of a documented malfunction even though the regulation cited indicates that the written submission should be in a  quarterly report.
RESPONSE: Rule 62-210.700(6), F.A.C. does indicate that a full written report is required on a quarterly basis, if requested by the Department.  However, the rule also states that notifications of malfunctions shall be done in accordance  with Rule 62-4.130, F.A.C.  This rule states that “the permittee shall immediately notify the Department” if unable to comply with any permit conditions.  Quarterly reports do not constitute immediate notification and are intended to provide a summary of problems for the preceeding 3 months.  The 7-day notification is intended to meet the “immediate” requirement, as viewed by the EPC.  Therefore, Condition F.4 has been edited as follows:
FROM:

3) In case of excess emissions resulting from malfunctions, the permittee shall notify the Air Management Division of the EPC of Hillsborough County in accordance with Rule 62-4.130, F.A.C.  A full written report on the malfunctions shall be submitted within 7 days of the occurrence of the excess emissions.  This notice must contain a description of the malfunction, any steps taken to mitigate emissions and corrective actions taken.

TO:

3) In case of excess emissions resulting from malfunctions, the permittee shall notify the Air Management Division of the EPC of Hillsborough County in accordance with Rule 62-4.130, F.A.C.  The permittee shall provide notification to the EPC within 7 days of the occurrence of the excess emissions and provide a description of the malfunction, any steps taken to mitigate emissions and corrective actions taken.  A full written report on all the malfunctions shall be submitted in a quarterly report.
30. COMMENT: Condition F.14 lacked an applicable requirement rule cite.
RESPONSE: Permit No. 0570249-008-AV contained a reference to Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C. as the applicable regulation for this condition.  The condition was modified slightly prior to issuance of Permit No. 0570249-009-AV and the applicable requirement appears to have been inadvertently removed.  Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C. will be added to the permit as the applicable regulation.
31. COMMENT: Condition F.16 did not recognize the possible upset conditions identified in Condition F.4.
RESPONSE: The suggested change is generally acceptable, except that it should be noted that only the startup, shutdown and malfunction periods identified in Condition F.4 can be excluded.  In other words, the failure to meet any terms of Condition F.16 during normal operation cannot be exempted from violation by surmising that the paint line is allowed 5% operation without incinerator operating.  The terms of Condition F.16 must be followed at all times as long as the incinerator is not experiencing exceptional conditions from startup, shutdown or malfunction.  The condition will be changed as follows:
FROM:

F.16.  The following best operational practices shall be followed at all times: …

TO:

F.16.  The following best operational practices for the incinerator shall be followed at all times when coatings are being applied, except for the startup, shutdown and malfunction periods authorized in Condition F.4.: …

32. COMMENT: Condition F.17 lacked an applicable requirement rule cite.
RESPONSE: This condition has been present in previous permits issued to the permittee for the purpose of helping to ensure compliance with the applicable standards from the other conditions referenced in Condition F.17.  Therefore, Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C. will be added as the applicable requirement.
B.  Letter from Bethany Niec dated September 1, 2004, and received on September 9, 2004.
1.  COMMENT: Effective September 1, 2004, Thomas L. Jones has replaced Jack Folk as the responsible official for Alcoa Extrusions, Inc. in Plant City.

RESPONSE: The permit was edited to reflect this change.

C.  Document(s) on file with the permitting authority:
-Letter received June 23, 2004, from Mr. Jack H. Folk.

-Letter received August 20, 2004, from Mr. Jack H. Folk.

-Letter received September 9, 2004, from Ms. Bethany Niec.

-E-mail received September 20, 2004, from Ms. Bethany Niec.
III.  Conclusion.
The permitting authority hereby issues the PROPOSED Permit, with any changes noted above.
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